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SALE NO: 45 - 16TH/ 17TH NOVEMBER 2021

ORDER OF SALE

EXESTATE

LG Large Leaf/Semi

Leafy/LG Small Leaf/BOPIA

/Premium

High & Medium/Off

Grade/Dust

    

1. Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC Forbes & Walker Tea Brokers (Pvt) Ltd John Keells PLC

2. Mercantile Produce Brokers (Pvt) Ltd Mercantile Produce Brokers (Pvt) Ltd Asia Siyaka Commodities PLC

3. John Keells PLC Lanka Commodity Brokers (Pvt) Ltd Mercantile Produce Brokers (Pvt) Ltd

4. Asia Siyaka Commodities PLC Asia Siyaka Commodities PLC Forbes & Walker Tea Brokers (Pvt) Ltd

5. Forbes & Walker Tea Brokers (Pvt) Ltd John Keells PLC Bartleet Produce Marketing (Pvt) Ltd

6. Eastern Brokers Ltd Eastern Brokers Ltd Lanka Commodity Brokers (Pvt) Ltd

7. Bartleet Produce Marketing (Pvt) Ltd Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC

8. Lanka Commodity Brokers (Pvt) Ltd Bartleet Produce Marketing (Pvt) Ltd Eastern Brokers Ltd

  At this week's sale 11,127 lots totalling 5,824,280 kgs were on offer. The breakdown is as follows:

LOTS QUANTITY

Ex Estate 684 774,274

Main Sale - High & Medium 1,410 671,476

Low Grown - Leafy 2,203 903,908

Low Grown - Semi Leafy 1,672 733,893

Low Grown - Tippy 1,996 973,133

Premium Flowery 369 62,128

Off Grades 2,275 1,204,621

Dust 518 500,847

TOTAL 11,127  5,824,280

Re - Prints 1,171 602,645

Buyers Prompt : 23/11/2021  

Sellers Prompt : 24/11/2021  

QUALITY

Overall, similar to last.
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COMMENTS

The 45th sale of the year concluded today had on offer a total of 5.8 M/Kgs. There was good demand.

Ex-Estate offerings were relatively limited and totalled 0.7 M/Kgs. Improved demand and a firm to dearer market.

Best Western BOP's were firm and Rs. 10-20 per kg dearer, whilst the corresponding BOPF's sold around last week's levels though prices tend to

fluctuate following quality. In the Below Best category, BOP's were firm, whilst the corresponding BOPF's witnessed an irregular trend with the

coloury sorts  gaining by Rs. 20 per kg and more and the lighter  thinner liquoring teas barely realising last week's levels. At the lower end,

BOP/BOPF's gained Rs. 20-30 per kg.  Nuwara Eliyas' sold at firm to dearer rates with select BOPF's invoices gaining sharply. Uda Pussellawa

BOP's gained Rs. 20-30 per kg, whilst the corresponding BOPF's remained firm. Uvas' were firm and Rs. 20-30 per kg dearer for select improved

teas.

High and Mid Grown CTC's were irregular and barely steady, whilst  the Low Grown varieties  eased a Rs.  10-20 per kg where the dry leaf

appearances had deteriorated.

Low Growns comprised of 2.6 M/Kgs in the Leafy/Semi Leafy and Tippy catalogues. Well-made teas together with cleaner secondaries appreciated,

whilst the balance sold around last levels.

In the Leafy catalogues, Select Best BOP1/OP1's declined, whilst improved Below Best varieties were fully firm to selectively dearer. Teas at the

lower end maintained. Well-made OP/OPA's together with a range of improved Below Best were fully firm to selectively dearer, whilst the poorer

sorts were fully firm. A range of select Best PEK/PEK1's along with a range of improved Below Best varieties too were fully firm, whilst the others

and poorer sorts maintained.

In the Tippy catalogues, well-made FBOP/FF1's were firm to selectively dearer, whilst  the cleaner Below Best and cleaner teas at  the bottom

appreciated. Balance were firm on last.

In the Premium catalogues, Very Tippy teas continued to attract good demand. Best and cleaner Below Best appreciated, whilst the balance were

firm.
 

SRI LANKA TEA EXPORTS - OCTOBER 2021 

OCTOBER 2021/2020

* Tea Exports for the month of October 2021 totalled 24.34 M/kgs, showing an increase of 1.22 M/kgs vis-à-vis 23.12 M/kgs of October 2020.

* All main categories (Bulk Tea, Packeted Tea and Tea Bags) have shown an increase when compared to the corresponding period of 2020.

* FOB value of Rs. 905.01 records an increase of Rs. 31.73 compared to Rs. 873.27 of October 2020. Although, total Rupee FOB value has increased

in 2021, in USD terms it reflects a lower value (Refer table below).

JANUARY-OCTOBER 2021/2020

* January-October 2021 cumulative exports totalled 235.98 M/kgs, showing an increase of 14.56 M/kgs vis-à-vis 221.42 M/kgs of January-October

2020.  

* All main categories of exports (Bulk Tea, Tea Bags and Packeted Tea) have shown an increase compared to the corresponding period of 2020.

* FOB value of Rs. 920.96 records an increase of Rs. 57.21 compared to Rs. 863.75 of January-October 2020. 

* Total Rupee FOB value has increased considerably in 2021, Although in USD terms it reflects a marginal decrease.

* Tea in bulk and Packeted Tea FOB values show a marginal negative variance in USD terms when compared to the corresponding period of

2020 (Refer table below).

Iraq has emerged as the No. 1 major importer of Ceylon Tea following an increase of 22% in January-October 2021. Turkey has moved down to the

No. 2 position with a decline in imports (19% YoY) followed by Russia which has also declined (11% YoY). The U.A.E. has moved up to the

4th  position having increased imports significantly (185% YoY). Iran, which has moved down by a position to the 5th remains static in imports

during January-October 2021. Other notable importers are China, Libya, Azerbaijan and Chile. Meanwhile, destinations such as Saudi Arabia,

Germany and Chile have recorded a decrease in imports during the period under review. It is noteworthy that imports to China and Libya have

increased significantly YoY by 10% and 43% respectively (See more details on Page No. 11).
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 SRI LANKA TEA PRODUCTION - OCTOBER 2021

 OCTOBER 2021/2020/2019 

* Sri Lanka tea production for the month of October 2021 totalled 23.99 M/kgs, showing an increase of 0.15 M/kgs

vis-à-vis 23.84 M/kgs of  October 2020. High and Medium elevations  have shown an increase, whilst  the Low

Growns recorded a marginal decline over the corresponding month of 2020.

* When compared to 21.26 M/kgs of October 2019, October 2021 shows an increase of 2.73 M/Kgs (Refer table

below).

JANUARY-OCTOBER 2021/2020/2019

* January-October 2021 cumulative production totalled 258.61 M/kgs, recording a gain of 33.33 M/kgs vis-à-vis

225.28 M/kgs of January-October 2020. On a cumulative basis, all elevations have shown substantial gains over

the  corresponding  period  of  2020.  *  When compared  to  254.20  M/kgs  of  January-October  2019,  cumulative

production of 2021 shows a marginal increase of 4.41 M/kgs. On a cumulative basis, High and Medium elevations

have shown gains with the Low Growns showing a decrease over the corresponding period of 2019 (Refer table

below).

 (See more details on Page 13)
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HIGHLIGHTS OF SRI LANKA NATIONAL BUDGET FOR 2022

Hon. Basil Rajapakse, the Minister of Finance, presented the 2nd Budget under the policy framework of the government of

HE the President Gotabaya Rajapakse, 'Vistas of Prosperity and Splendour' on 12 November 2021. It was the 76th Budget
of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka in Parliament.  

The budget aims at reducing the budget deficit of 11.1 percent in 2020 to 8.8 percent in 2022 with the eventual plan of
achieving a balanced budget. The fiscal proposals continued the broad principles outlined in the aforesaid policy statements
with the main increases in revenue focused on large companies and sin taxes with medium companies somewhat impacted,
but without placing any burden on the micro and small enterprises. 

The additional revenue generation measures announced in the budget are stated below:

1. One-off surcharge tax on income of 25% on persons or companies with taxable income over Rs. 2,000 million - Estimated
Revenue - Rs. 100 Billion.

2. Social Security Contribution of 2.5% on the annual threshold turnover exceeding Rs. 120 million - Estimated Revenue -
Rs. 140 Billion.

3. VAT on banks and financial service providers under supply of financial services by specified institutions increased from
15% to 18% - Estimated Revenue - Rs. 14 Billion.

4. Special Goods & Service tax on telecommunication, motor vehicles, cigarettes,  liquor, betting and gaming in lieu of
various taxes - Estimated Revenue - Rs. 50 Billion.

5. Excise Duty on Cigarettes increased by Rs. 5/- cigarette.

6. Excise duty on liquor increased.

7. Penalty and Fine on vehicles meeting with accidents.  

We highlight the key points that may be applicable/important to our clients based on these budget proposals. For
further clarification or assistance, we recommend you seek professional advice.

1. It was proposed to allocate a Rs. 10,000 million in addition to the amount allocated under the Appropriation Bill to build
a value-added plantation crop industry which is equipped with modern technology, to reap the maximum benefits of the
plantation industry with the priority to replantation of crops, gap filling and new cultivations, to ensure the water supply
and to encourage private investment and strategically win over the export market.

2. New laws to be passed on the usage of lands owned by Public and Privately owned Plantation companies to ensure the
maximum utilization of buildings and other assets.

3. It was proposed in line with the policies of sustainable development with the objective of enhancing health and nutrition
of  our citizens to  expand the capacity of  the organic  fertilizer production of special categories of  fertilizer for targeted
cultivations/crops through the provision of the required technical expertise at Grama Niladhari Division level.

4. It was proposed to develop investment zones for new production of products such as Organic fertilizer, Agricultural
equipment and machinery, Rubber industrial products, Export based agro processing, chemicals and etc.

5. It was proposed to Restrict the importation of rubber related products and to promote investments in the production of
rubber- related finished products instead of exporting rubber as a raw material.

6. A special finance bill will be submitted to:

Ensure the safety of exporters
Ensure the safety of transactions of foreign current accounts
Simplify the conditions imposed by the Central Bank on exports with regard to foreign currency conversions and
transfers

7. The single window system of Sri Lanka Customs:

With a view to removing deficiencies that occur or may occur in charging custom duties, it is proposed to update the
HS code system currently being used by Sri Lanka Customs to eliminate the requirement  for importers to  obtain
clearances from multitude of agencies, a single Window system is to be established.
Excluding  the HS codes pertaining to  domestically produced agricultural  products,  liquor,  cigarettes and motor
vehicles, the custom duties and CESS rates would be simplified.
A licensing mechanism for imports would also be simplified and custom clearances will be provided once such imports
have been cleared by the Standards institution and Quarantine Authorities.
It is also proposed to grade exporters and provide free customs facilities to exporters enjoying a higher grading.

(E & OE)
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MARKET

Improved demand.

 

HIGH GROWN TEAS

BOP Best Western's were firm and Rs. 10-20 per kg dearer. Teas in the Below Best category mostly

sold around last  week's  levels,  whilst  the  Plainer sorts  gained Rs.  20-30 per  kg and more.

Nuwara Eliya's were Rs. 20-30 per kg dearer. Uda Pussellawa's gained up to Rs. 20-30 per

kg. Uva's were firm with select improved teas gaining Rs. 20-30 per kg.

BOPF Best  Western's  sold  around  last  week's  levels  though  prices  tend  to  fluctuate  following

quality. In the Below Best category, coloury sorts gained Rs. 20 per kg and more, whilst the

lighter  thinner liquoring teas were mostly firm. Plainer sorts  -  clean leaf  types gained Rs.

20-30  per  kg,  whilst  the  others  were  mostly  firm.  Nuwara  Eliya's  -  select  invoices  were

substantially  dearer,  whilst  the  others  were Rs.  20  per  kg  dearer.  Uda  Pussellawa's  were

irregular and mostly firm. Uva's - select high priced teas were marginally easier whilst the

others were Rs. 20-30 per kg dearer.

OP/OPA A few Select Best  OP's were irregularly lower whilst others  were firm on last. Well  made

OPA's were firm to easier whilst others were dearer Rs. 10-20 per kg.

PEKOE/PEKOE1 A limited selection of Flavory PEK's that were available were irregularly dearer. Well made

Orthodox leafy PEK/PEK1's declined sharply. Others were firm on last. Best rotovane PEK's

gained considerably following inquiry. Others were firm to irregularly dearer.

FBOP/FBOPF1 A limited selection of Flavory FBOP's that were available were firm to dearer. Orthodox leafy

FBOP/FF1's in general were dearer Rs. 10-20 per kg.

QUOTATIONS IN (Rs/kg) BOP BOPF PEKOE / FBOP OP

Sale Date
09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

Best Westerns 680 - 800 720 - 800 670 - 770 710 - 760 680 - 960 720 - 840 630 - 790 620 - 730

Below Best Westerns 580 - 670 630 - 710 610 - 660 650 - 700 560 - 660 580 - 700 460 - 610 470 - 600

Plainer Westerns N/A 480 - 620 520 - 600 600 - 640 400 - 540 420 - 560 400 - 440 410 - 460

Nuwara Eliyas 560 - 670 520 - 730 600 530 - 730 690 - 820 710 - 850 N/A 650

Brighter Udapussellawas 560 - 590 580 - 660 580 - 650 600 - 680 680 - 790 720 - 830 540 - 640 560 - 660

Other Udapussellawas 530 510 - 550 540 - 550 530 - 590 400 - 660 420 - 700 400 - 520 420 - 540

Best Uvas 570 - 660 610 - 680 570 - 640 600 - 660 700 - 1080 720 - 1080 620 - 760 660 - 730

Other Uvas 530 - 550 510 - 590 N/A 580 - 590 420 - 680 430 - 690 400 - 600 420 - 640

MEDIUM GROWN TEAS

BOP Teas in the higher price  bracket  continued to sell  well,  whilst the others were iregular and

barely steady.

BOPF Better sorts had hardly any offerings, whilst the poorer sorts were irregular.

OP/OPA A few Select Best OP/OPA's were irregularly easier whilst others  were firm to marginally

dearer.

PEKOE/PEKOE1 Select Best PEK/PEK1's declined sharply. Others in general were firm on last. Teas at  the

lower end were dearer Rs. 10-20 per kg.

FBOP/FBOPF1 FBOP/FBOPF1's in general were dearer Rs. 10 - 20 per kg.

QUOTATIONS IN (Rs/kg) BOP BOPF PEKOE / FBOP OP

Sale Date
09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

Good Mediums 600 - 940 660 - 870 N/A N/A 780 - 1000 800 - 1100 610 - 860 640 - 750

Other Mediums N/A N/A 410 - 460 410 - 490 400 - 760 420 - 780 380 - 580 420 - 630

Contd...6
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UNORTHODOX TEAS

HIGH GROWN BP1s - Hardly any offerings. PF1s - Firm and irregular.

MEDIUM GROWN BP1s - Hardly any offerings. PF1s - Better sorts were firm to marginally deare4 whilst the

others tended easier.

LOW GROWN BP1s -  Irregular and barely steady. PF1s -  Firm and up to Rs. 20 per kg lower  following

quality.

QUOTATIONS IN (Rs/kg) BP 1 PF 1

Sale Date 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV

High Grown 530 - 550 490 - 540 470 - 650 500 - 640

Medium Grown 460 - 510 470 - 550 500 - 570 490 - 580

Low Grown 600 - 660 510 - 670 550 - 800 650 - 830

OF F  GRADES

FGS1/FGS Best  and  Below Best  FGS/FGS1's  were  dearer  by  Rs.  10-20  per  kg  and  more  following

quality. Teas at the bottom end too appreciated. Low Growns in general were firm to dearer.

CTC's - Best varieties were firm on last levels, whilst the Below Best and poorer sorts were

firm to easier by Rs. 10 per kg.

BROKENS BM's - Firm to dearer by Rs. 10 per kg, whilst the BP's were firm on last levels.

BOP1A Best  varieties  were  mostly firm,  whilst  select  invoices  appreciated  by  Rs.  10-20  per  kg.

Bolder varieties appreciated selectively by Rs. 10-20 per kg. Below Best sorts were fully firm

to selectively dearer by Rs. 10 per kg. Poorer sorts gained by Rs. 10-20 per kg.

QUOTATIONS IN (Rs/kg) HIGH MEDIUM LOW

Sale Date 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV

Better Fannings (Orthodox) 500 - 620 500 - 620 490 - 530 480 - 560 490 - 570 480 - 570

Better Fannings (CTC) N/A N/A 510 520 530 540

Other Fannings (Orthodox) 370 - 400 360 - 400 370 - 400 360 - 400 370 - 400 360 - 400

Other Fannings (CTC) N/A N/A 350 - 430 315 - 370 300 - 420 310 - 410

Good Brokens 490 - 570 480 - 520 480 - 640 470 - 660 490 - 700 480 - 720

Other Brokens 370 - 400 360 - 400 370 - 400 360 - 400 370 - 400 360 - 400

Better BOP1As 430 - 490 440 - 470 470 - 730 470 - 550 470 - 650 490 - 640

Other BOP1As 390 - 420 400 - 430 390 - 460 380 - 460 380 - 460 400 - 480

DUSTS

DUST1 The  select  Best  category Dust1's  were  dearer  compared to  last  week's  price  levels  by Rs.

30-40 per kg and more at times. Best and Below Best Dust1's were firm to dearer with price

levels increased by Rs. 10-20 per kg. Best Low Grown Dust1's firm to lower by Rs. 20-30 per

kg. Secondary Dust1's were firm to dearer where selected invoices appreciated by Rs. 10-20

per kg or  more at  times. Best High & Medium grown CTC's met with irregular  demand

where price levels decreased by Rs. 20-30 per kg. Poorer sorts continued to sell at last week's

closing levels.

DUST Clean secondaries were firm to lower by Rs. 20-30 per kg, whilst others and poorer sorts held

firm. Low Grown varieties met with an improved demand where selected invoices saw price

levels increasing by Rs. 15-20 per kg.

QUOTATIONS IN (Rs/kg) HIGH MEDIUM LOW

Sale Date 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV

Better Primary Dust (Orthodox) 640 - 800 670 - 980 530 - 660 550 - 680 560 - 700 530 - 600

Better Primary Dust (CTC) P. Dust 550 - 650 530 - 620 510 - 560 520 - 590 510 - 760 520 - 760

Below Best Primary Dust (Orthodox) 480 - 630 500 - 660 440 - 520 450 - 540 440 - 550 410 - 520

Other Primary Dust (CTC) P. Dust 490 - 540 450 - 520 420 - 500 400 - 510 410 - 500 335 - 510

Other Primary Dust (Orthodox) 340 - 470 335 - 490 300 - 430 320 - 440 305 - 430 305 - 400

Better Secondary Dust 510 - 670 500 - 640 390 - 440 370 - 400 440 - 540 460 - 570

Other Secondary Dust 300 - 500 290 - 490 270 - 380 310 - 360 300 - 430 300 - 450

* Note. High & Medium quotations are a combination of HIGH GROWNS (Western High and Uva High) MEDIUM

GROWNS (Western Medium and Uva Medium).

Contd...7
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LOW GROWN TEAS

FBOP/FBOP1 Select Best FBOP's were firm on last, whilst Best and cleaner Below Best appreciated. Cleaner

teas at the bottom too were dearer. Balance were firm on last. FBOP1's in general dearer.

BOP Well-made  BOP's  sold around last  levels,  whilst  Below Best  and  cleaner  teas  at  the  bottom

appreciated. Balance were firm on last.

BOP1 Select Best BOP1's were irregular and mostly easier, whilst all others in the Below Best category

were fully firm to selectively dearer.

OP1 Select  Best  OP1's declined substantially, whilst  a selection of  well-made Below Best  varieties

were fully firm to dearer following quality. Others and poorer sorts maintained.

OP A few Select  Best  OP's  maintained,  whilst  others  in  the  Below Best  category  too  met  with

improved demand. Teas at the bottom end maintained.

OPA A few Select Best OPA's maintained, whilst others were irregular. Improved Below Best varieties

too were fully firm to dearer.

PEKOE Select Best PEK/PEK1's together with a range of improved Below Best varieties gained. Others

and poorer sorts too maintained.

BOPF BOPF in general were firm.

FBOPF/FBOPF1 Very Tippy teas continued to  attract  good demand.  Best  and cleaner  Below Best  appreciated.

Balance sold around last levels. Well-made FF1's were firm to selectively dearer, whilst Below

Best and cleaner teas at the bottom appreciated. Balance were firm on last.

QUOTATIONS IN (Rs/kg) SELECT BEST BEST BELOW BEST OTHERS

Sale Date 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV 09/10 NOV 16/17 NOV
09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

09/10

NOV

16/17

NOV

FBOP 1 850 - 880 860 - 880 670 - 750 680 - 760 520 - 570 520 - 600 400 - 460 400 - 480

FBOP 880-1000 980-1000 780 - 850 800 - 850 670 - 740 680 - 750 420 - 530 420 - 550

BOP 1 1000-1350 1000-1450 960-1000 980-1000 950 - 960 960 - 980 620 - 720 650 - 750

BOP 900-1000 900-1000 770 - 840 780 - 850 560 - 680 580 - 700 420 - 500 420 - 530

BOPF 700 - 750 700 - 750 500 - 540 520 - 560 400 - 420 400 - 430 360 - 390 360 - 390

FBOPF (TIPPY)/FBOPF SP 2250-2800 2300-2850 1100-1300 1150-1350 750 - 820 750 - 830 600 - 640 600 - 650

FBOPF 1 880 - 940 880 - 940 830 - 870 840 - 870 580 - 700 600 - 730 420 - 480 430 - 520

FBOPF 1100-1300 1100-1300 850 - 900 850 - 900 550 - 650 560 - 650 430 - 540 430 - 540

OP 1 1000-1600 1000-1300 990-1000 990-1000 960 - 980 960 - 980 590 - 730 590 - 730

OP 790 - 850 790 - 880 770 - 780 770 - 780 750 - 760 750 - 760 520 - 610 520 - 610

OPA 800-1140 800-1180 690 - 790 690 - 790 590 - 680 590 - 680 350 - 590 350 - 590

PEKOE 900-1450 900-1400 760 - 800 760 - 800 580 - 680 580 - 680 450 - 550 450 - 550

PEK 1 900-1650 900-1400 770 - 810 770 - 810 640 - 740 640 - 740 580 - 630 580 - 630
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WESTERN MEDIUM

Dartry Valley BOP @ 890.00

Harangalla BOP @ 870.00

Craighead BOPSp @ 850.00

Craighead BOPF/BOPFSp @ 760.00

Craighead BOP1 @ 980.00

Harangalla BOP1 @ 960.00

Craighead FBOP/FBOP1 @ 1,100.00

Harangalla FBOP/FBOP1 @ 1,020.00

Craighead FBOPF/FBOPF1 @ 900.00

Dartry Valley FBOPF/FBOPF1 @ 900.00

Uplands OP/OPA 750.00

Harangalla OP/OPA @ 700.00

Uplands OP1 830.00

New Rothschild OP1 830.00

Cooroondoowatte PEK/PEK1 @ 900.00

Harangalla PEK/PEK1 @ 900.00

WESTERN HIGH

Somerset BOP @ 800.00

Bearwell BOPSp 740.00

Ingestre BOPF/BOPFSp @ 760.00

Gouravilla BOPF/BOPFSp 760.00

Bambrakelly BOP1 @ 940.00

Weddemulla FBOP/FBOP1 840.00

Weddemulla FBOPF/FBOPF1 860.00

Inverness OP/OPA 730.00

Bambrakelly OP/OPA @ 680.00

Venture OP1 740.00

Weddemulla PEK/PEK1 760.00

Inverness PEK/PEK1 710.00

Bearwell PEK/PEK1 @ 690.00

NUWARA ELIYAS

Mahagastotte BOP @ 730.00

Lovers Leap BOP 730.00

Lovers Leap BOPF/BOPFSp 730.00

Mahagastotte FBOP/FBOP1 @ 850.00

Court Lodge FBOP/FBOP1 @ 810.00

Mahagastotte OP/OPA @ 650.00

Court Lodge PEK/PEK1 @ 830.00

Mahagastotte PEK/PEK1 @ 800.00

Kenmare PEK/PEK1 @ 800.00

UDAPUSSELLAWAS

Mooloya BOP 660.00

Delmar BOPSp @ 780.00

Mooloya BOPF/BOPFSp 680.00

Kirklees BOPF/BOPFSp 630.00

Liddesdale BOPF/BOPFSp @ 600.00

Blairlomond FBOP/FBOP1 @ 890.00

Gordon FBOP/FBOP1 @ 830.00

Delmar FBOP/FBOP1 @ 800.00

Blairlomond FBOPF/FBOPF1 @ 840.00

Delmar FBOPF/FBOPF1 @ 790.00

Gordon FBOPF/FBOPF1 @ 780.00

Gordon OP/OPA @ 660.00

Delmar OP/OPA @ 600.00

Gonapitiya OP1 650.00

Delmar OP1 @ 630.00

Blairlomond PEK/PEK1 @ 750.00

Delmar PEK/PEK1 @ 740.00

Gordon PEK/PEK1 @ 670.00

LOW GROWNS

Mahaliyadda BOP 1,200.00

Geekiyanahena BOPSp 1,120.00

Hidellana BOPF 920.00

Sithaka BOPFSp 920.00

Ihalapanapitiya BOPFSp 920.00

Golden Garden BOPFSp 900.00

Kiruwanaganga BOPFSp 900.00

New Rekadahena BOPFSp @ 890.00

Sithaka FBOP 1,350.00

Goorookoya Super FBOP1 1,350.00

Berubeula FBOPF 1,450.00

New Rekadahena FBOPF1 @ 1,200.00

New J.S.P FBOPF1 1,200.00

Sirimewana FBOPF1 1,200.00

New Vithanakande BOP1 1,450.00

A.C.U Super OP1 1,300.00

Mulatiyana Hills OP 880.00

Liyonta OPA 1,180.00

Liyonta PEK 1,400.00

Hidellana PEK1 1,400.00

UVA MEDIUM

Demodera 'S' BOP @ 820.00

Aruna Passara BOP 820.00

Demodera 'S' BOPSp @ 880.00

Telbedde BOPSp @ 820.00

Dickwella BOPF/BOPFSp 850.00

El Teb BOPF/BOPFSp @ 660.00

Demodera 'S' BOP1 1,020.00

Shawlands BOP1 @ 1,000.00

Adawatte BOP1 1,000.00

Halpewatte Uva FBOP/FBOP1 1,250.00

Halpewatte Uva FBOPF/FBOPF1 870.00

Dickwella OP/OPA @ 760.00

Wewesse OP1 780.00

Sarnia Plaiderie PEK/PEK1 800.00

Dickwella PEK/PEK1 @ 790.00

UVA HIGH

Glenanore BOP 830.00

Uva Highlands BOP 750.00

Bandaraeliya BOP @ 660.00

Craig BOPSp 840.00

Mahadowa BOPF/BOPFSp @ 640.00

Bandaraeliya BOPF/BOPFSp @ 630.00

Kelliebedde BOPF/BOPFSp @ 630.00

Oodoowerre BOP1 1,000.00

Aislaby FBOP/FBOP1 @ 1,080.00

Aislaby FBOPF/FBOPF1 @ 860.00

Ranaya FBOPF/FBOPF1 860.00

Glenanore FBOPF/FBOPF1 @ 850.00

Uvakellie FBOPF/FBOPF1 850.00

Glenanore OP/OPA 730.00

Gleananore OP1 @ 940.00

Uvakellie PEK/PEK1 760.00

Glenanore PEK/PEK1 @ 750.00

UNORTHODOX HIGH

Florence CTC PF1 640.00

Dunsinane CTC PF1 640.00

Mount Vernon CTC BP1 540.00

Dunsinane CTC BPS 580.00

UNORTHODOX MEDIUM

New Peacock CTC PF1 580.00

Delta CTC BP1 550.00

Donside CTC BPS @ 570.00

UNORTHODOX LOW

Hingalgoda CTC PF1 830.00

Ceciliyan CTC BP1 @ 670.00

Suduwelipothahena CTC BPS 600.00

PREMIUM FLOWERY

Makandura FBOPFSp 2,700.00

Lions FBOPFExSp 3,350.00

Dedugala Tea FBOPFExSp1 2,800.00

DUSTS

Mattakelle DUST1 980.00

Ceciliyan CTC PDUST 760.00

OFF GRADES

Somerset FGS/FGS1 @ 620.00

Holyrood FGS/FGS1 @ 610.00

Gouravilla FGS/FGS1 @ 600.00

Clydesdale FGS/FGS1 @ 600.00

Hingalgoda CTC PFGS 540.00

Brombil BM 720.00

Galaxy BM @ 690.00

Morawakkorale BM 690.00

Nilgiri BP 680.00

Pambegama BP 680.00

Ranwin BP 680.00

Goorookoya Super BOP1A 640.00
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TOP PRICES IN (RS/KGS) - SALE OF 16TH/ 17TH NOVEMBER 2021

@ Sold by Forbes & Walker Tea Brokers (Pvt) Ltd/ **All Time Record Price * Equal All Time Record Price
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QUANTITY SOLD DURING THE PERIOD

08TH - 13TH NOVEMBER 2021
        2021          2020

WEEKLY TODATE WEEKLY TODATE

  PRIVATE SALES   

65,722 5,144,414  60,281 4,115,842

  PUBLIC AUCTION   

5,505,660 252,668,324  5,359,286 226,132,835

  FORWARD CONTRACTS   

42,880 1,947,490  NIL 198,140

  DIRECT SALES   

NIL NIL  NIL 319,931

  TOTAL   

5,614,262 259,760,228  5,419,567 230,766,748

  BMF EXCLUDED FROM PRIVATE SALE   

148,813 9,064,741  498,092 8,193,232

P UBLIC AUCTION / GROSS SALE AVERAGES

 

 SALE NO : 44

 SALE OF : 09TH/ 10TH NOVEMBER 2021

        2021             2020               2019

 
WEEKLY TODATE WEEKLY TODATE WEEKLY TODATE

SLR USD SLR USD SLR USD SLR USD SLR USD SLR USD

Uva High Grown 558.83 2.82 548.34 2.80 579.97 3.18 546.00 2.97 459.51 2.58 458.47 2.58

Western High Grown 651.07 3.28 602.87 3.07 654.61 3.59 593.91 3.23 531.86 2.98 518.73 2.92

CTC High Grown 590.82 2.98 534.94 2.73 586.81 3.22 545.20 2.97 518.73 2.91 459.64 2.59

High Grown (Summary) 622.41 3.14 585.91 2.99 627.36 3.44 578.96 3.15 515.87 2.89 501.83 2.83

Uva Medium Grown 586.15 2.95 566.20 2.89 574.79 3.15 583.03 3.18 498.17 2.79 489.25 2.75

Western Medium Grown 535.09 2.70 535.70 2.73 552.47 3.03 531.63 2.90 459.23 2.57 452.27 2.55

CTC Medium Grown 488.01 2.46 497.52 2.54 575.09 3.15 501.59 2.73 437.13 2.45 426.98 2.40

Medium Grown (Summary) 551.19 2.78 545.01 2.78 560.23 3.07 547.80 2.98 469.20 2.63 462.35 2.60

Orthodox Low Grown 648.70 3.27 653.92 3.33 677.38 3.71 684.15 3.73 596.97 3.35 583.03 3.28

CTC Low Grown 492.26 2.48 503.23 2.57 560.15 3.07 479.75 2.61 459.75 2.58 429.39 2.42

Low Grown(Summary) 638.74 3.22 645.53 3.29 669.33 3.67 669.19 3.64 584.98 3.28 572.33 3.22

Total 620.89 3.13 615.78 3.14 643.62 3.53 629.81 3.43 553.15 3.10 540.73 3.04

Source: Oanda Exchange Rates

Source: MSL - Averages

QUANTITY SOLD AND THE AVERAGE PRICE PER AUCTION

 2021 2020 2019

SALE DATE QTY

M/KG

AV/PRICE

RS

Approx

US$

Equivalent

QTY

M/KG

AV/PRICE

RS

Approx

US$

Equivalent

QTY

M/KG

AV/PRICE

RS

Approx

US$

Equivalent

02ND NOV 2021 5.45 607.52 3.06 5.38 642.57 3.52 4.83 546.61 3.04

10TH NOV 2021 5.50 620.89 3.13 5.36 643.27 3.53 5.00 553.22 3.10

Source: Central Bank of Sri Lanka / Buying Rates

RATES OF EXCHANGE AS AT 17TH NOVEMBER 2021

YEAR US.DOL STG.PD YEN EURO

2021 198.50 265.16 1.71 223.85

2020 183.01 240.77 1.73 215.81

2019 178.62 228.43 1.62 195.41

SRI LANKA RUPEE APPROX. PER UNIT OF CURRENCY

Source: Central Bank of Sri Lanka / Buying Rates

CROP AND WEATHER

For the period 08 - 14 November 2021

Western/Nuwara Eliya Regions

Overcast weather with showers were reported in both regions throughout the week.

Uva/Udapussellawa Region

The Uva Region reported showery conditions at the beginning of the week, whilst bright weather was
reported towards the latter part of the week. Clear mornings and evening showers were reported in the
Udapussellawa Region throughout the week.

Low Growns

The Ruhuna Region reported dull weather conditions with showers, whilst the Sabaragamuwa Region
reported sunny mornings and evening showers.

Crop Intake

The Western Region maintained the crop intake, whilst the Nuwara Eliya, Uva and Udapussellawa
regions reported an increase. The Low Grown Region reported a decrease in crop intake.

FORBES & WALKER TEA BROKERS (PVT) LTD SALE OF - 16TH/ 17TH NOVEMBER 2021
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SRI LANKA TEA EXPORTS

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY VALUE APPROX.AV.UNIT FOB

VALUE PER kg.Rs/Cts (kgs)  Rs.

OCTOBER 2021    

Tea In Bulk 10,298,625 7,883,035,926.00 765.45  

Tea In Packets 11,445,329 9,531,950,212.00 832.82  

Tea In Bags 1,905,829 3,201,423,657.00 1,679.81  

Instant Tea 274,788 473,951,428.00 1,724.79  

Green Tea 413,764 936,008,965.00 2,262.18  

TOTAL 24,338,335 22,026,370,188.00 905.01 

    

OCTOBER 2020    

Tea In Bulk 9,909,092 7,493,111,684.00 756.19  

Tea In Packets 10,574,155 9,052,786,730.00 856.12  

Tea In Bags 1,905,229 2,838,202,301.00 1,489.69  

Instant Tea 337,962 520,506,541.00 1,540.13  

Green Tea 392,966 792,673,804.00 2,017.16  

TOTAL 23,119,404 20,697,281,060.00 895.23 

    

JANUARY/OCTOBER 2021    

Tea In Bulk 104,787,773 81,752,750,754.00 780.17  

Tea In Packets 104,871,232 90,687,874,904.00 864.75  

Tea In Bags 20,044,586 32,017,219,690.00 1,597.30  

Instant Tea 2,481,064 4,351,763,113.00 1,753.99  

Green Tea 3,793,021 8,515,595,320.00 2,245.07  

TOTAL 235,977,676 217,325,203,781.00 920.96 

    

JANUARY/OCTOBER 2020    

Tea In Bulk 98,922,704 74,135,761,676.00 749.43  

Tea In Packets 98,293,618 80,481,016,866.00 818.78  

Tea In Bags 18,334,275 26,238,684,903.00 1,431.13  

Instant Tea 2,352,060 3,347,407,267.00 1,423.18  

Green Tea 3,512,576 7,044,202,914.00 2,005.42  

TOTAL 221,415,233 191,247,073,626.00 863.75 

    

 

Source : Sri Lanka Customs Statistical Dept.
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BANGLADESH AUCTION

SALE OF - 15TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 27)

CTC LEAF: 51,822 packages of Current Season teas on offer met with a fairly good demand.

BROKENS: All well made good liquoring Brokens met with good demand and sold well in line with quality although often eased slightly in

price. Medium and plainer types were a little easier with fair withdrawals particularly the latter. BLF teas were mostly withdrawn and where

sold recorded a steep decline in price.

FANNINGS:  Good liquoring Fannings met with more demand particularly the brighter varieties  which were dearer following competition.

Medium varieties met with a fairly good demand and were only a little easier. Plainer types met with less demand than last and there were fair

withdrawals in this category. BLF teas met with much less demand with heavy withdrawals.

CTC DUST: 11,299 packages of Current Season teas on offer met with good demand. Good liquoring Dusts were an easier market except for CDs

which met with competition and sold at slightly dearer rates. Their Mediumsmet with improved interest and were steady. Plain and BLF Dusts

were also lower by Tk.5/- to Tk.10/- and saw fair withdrawals. Blenders lent strong support with fair interest from the Loose tea buyers.

COMMENTS: Quite a good demand was evident throughout the sale especially for the brighter teas on offer. Blenders were more active along

with a little more interest from the Loose tea buyers. As a result of which more teas  were sold this  week. Good liquoring CDs were a strong

feature of the sale.

Our catalogue ( Sale 27 ): Avg: Tk 200.84, Sold 74.0 % & ( Sale 26 ) Avg: Tk 205.03, sold 71.4 %.

QUOTATIONS BROKENS  FANNINGS

Large NQTA Best 2.40 - 2.45

 Medium 2.18 - 2.27 Good 2.24 - 2.30

Small 2.22 - 2.36 Medium 2.18 - 2.22

Plain 2.03 - 2.12 Plain 2.03 - 2.12

BLF 1.83 - 1.95 BLF 1.83 - 1.95

Courtesy - National Brokers Limited.

KOLKATA AUCTION

SALE OF - 16TH/ 17TH & 18TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 46)

Good demand. Assams and Dooars sold so far firm to at times dearer levels. Western India operating. Hindustan Unilever operating. Tata

Consumer Products operating. Exporters operating. Local/Internal operating.

Courtesy - Associated Brokers Pvt. Ltd., Kolkata.

JAKARTA AUCTION

SALE OF - 17TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 46)

Today's  sale  was concluded  with a  total  quantity  10,180 packages a  slightly decreased  volume compared  to  the preceding  sale.  There  was

generally fairly demand at irregular rate with some volumes were remaining unsold.

ORTHODOX  TEA

Better/best quality generally holding firm to easier rate with some quantity withdrawals. Good medium lines improved on last whilst medium

lines held firm to easier but some invoices remaining unsold.

Secondary category firm to lower and often unsold.

CTC  TEA

Fair general demand.  Market fully firm on last levels for all grades.

Courtesy - Sinar Maluku - Jakarta.

GUWAHATI AUCTION

SALE OF - 16TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 46)

There is good demand at around last level. HUL/TCPL/ Western India/ North India / Exporters operating.

Courtesy - Associated Brokers Private Limited., Guwahati.

COCHIN AUCTION

SALE OF - 16TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 46)

CTC DUST (82% SOLD)

DEMAND: Good.

MARKET: Opened irregular and lower by Rs.2/- to 3/- and as the sale progressed market turned fully firm to dearer especially good liquoring

teas. Low medium and plain blacker teas appreciated in value, while browner teas continued to be weak feature and witnessed heavy withdrawal.

BUYING PATTERN: Avt continued to be active on good liquoring teas and absorbed more quantity than last week. Other two major packeteers

lent useful support. Devgiri tea & produce and Kerala state civil supplies  subdued. Indcoserve very selective. Improved demand noticed from

Kerala loose tea traders, while upcountry buyers lent fair support. Exporters confined to bottom of the market and covered nominal quantity.

ORTHODOX DUST

DEMAND: Fair (73% Sold)

MARKET: Primary grades firm to dearer, while secondary grades sold around last level.

BUYING PATTERN: Exporters continued to absorb the small quantity of the orthodox dust sold.

Courtesy - Forbes, Ewart & Figgis Pvt. Ltd., Cochin.

MOMBASA /MALAWI AUCTION
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B ANGLADESH AUCTION

SALE OF - 15TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 27)

CTC LEAF: 51,822 packages of Current Season teas on offer met with a fairly good demand.

BROKENS: All  well made good liquoring Brokens met with good demand and sold well in line with quality although often eased slightly in

price. Medium and plainer types were a little easier with fair withdrawals particularly the latter. BLF teas were mostly withdrawn and where

sold recorded a steep decline in price.

FANNINGS: Good liquoring Fannings met  with more  demand particularly the brighter varieties which were dearer following competition.

Medium varieties met with a fairly good demand and were only a little easier. Plainer types met with less demand than last and there were fair

withdrawals in this category. BLF teas met with much less demand with heavy withdrawals.

CTC DUST: 11,299 packages of Current Season teas on offer met with good demand. Good liquoring Dusts were an easier market except for CDs

which met with competition and sold at slightly dearer rates. Their Mediumsmet with improved interest and were steady. Plain and BLF Dusts

were also lower by Tk.5/- to Tk.10/- and saw fair withdrawals. Blenders lent strong support with fair interest from the Loose tea buyers.

COMMENTS: Quite a good demand was evident throughout the sale especially for the brighter teas on offer. Blenders were more active along

with a little more interest from the Loose tea buyers. As a result of  which more teas  were sold this week. Good liquoring CDs were a strong

feature of the sale.

Our catalogue ( Sale 27 ): Avg: Tk 200.84, Sold 74.0 % & ( Sale 26 ) Avg: Tk 205.03, sold 71.4 %.

QUOTATIONS BROKENS  FANNINGS

Large NQTA Best 2.40 - 2.45

 Medium 2.18 - 2.27 Good 2.24 - 2.30

Small 2.22 - 2.36 Medium 2.18 - 2.22

Plain 2.03 - 2.12 Plain 2.03 - 2.12

BLF 1.83 - 1.95 BLF 1.83 - 1.95

Courtesy - National Brokers Limited.

KOLKATA AUCTION

SALE OF - 16TH/ 17TH & 18TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 46)

Good demand. Assams and Dooars sold so far firm to at  times  dearer levels. Western India operating. Hindustan Unilever operating.  Tata

Consumer Products operating. Exporters operating. Local/Internal operating.

Courtesy - Associated Brokers Pvt. Ltd., Kolkata.

JAKARTA AUCTION

SALE OF - 17TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 46)

Today's  sale  was  concluded with a total  quantity 10,180 packages  a  slightly decreased  volume compared  to the  preceding sale.  There  was

generally fairly demand at irregular rate with some volumes were remaining unsold.

ORTHODOX  TEA

Better/best quality generally holding firm to easier rate with some quantity withdrawals. Good medium lines improved on last whilst medium

lines held firm to easier but some invoices remaining unsold.

Secondary category firm to lower and often unsold.

CTC  TEA

Fair general demand.  Market fully firm on last levels for all grades.

Courtesy - Sinar Maluku - Jakarta.

GUWAHATI AUCTION

SALE OF - 16TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 46)

There is good demand at around last level. HUL/TCPL/ Western India/ North India / Exporters operating.

Courtesy - Associated Brokers Private Limited., Guwahati.

COCHIN AUCTION

SALE OF - 16TH NOVEMBER 2021 (SALE NO. 46)

CTC DUST (82% SOLD)

DEMAND: Good.

MARKET: Opened irregular and lower by Rs.2/- to 3/- and as the sale progressed market turned fully firm to dearer especially good liquoring

teas. Low medium and plain blacker teas appreciated in value, while browner teas continued to be weak feature and witnessed heavy withdrawal.

BUYING PATTERN: Avt continued to be active on good liquoring teas and absorbed more quantity than last week. Other two major packeteers

lent useful support. Devgiri tea & produce and Kerala state civil supplies subdued. Indcoserve very selective. Improved demand noticed from

Kerala loose tea traders, while upcountry buyers lent fair support. Exporters confined to bottom of the market and covered nominal quantity.

ORTHODOX DUST

DEMAND: Fair (73% Sold)

MARKET: Primary grades firm to dearer, while secondary grades sold around last level.

BUYING PATTERN: Exporters continued to absorb the small quantity of the orthodox dust sold.

Courtesy - Forbes, Ewart & Figgis Pvt. Ltd., Cochin.

MOMBASA /MALAWI AUCTION
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SRI LANKA TEA CROP

OCTOBER 2021 / 2020

  ( in Kgs.)        ("Actual" in Million Kgs)  

ELEVATION CTC CHANGE (21-20) ORTHODOX CHANGE (21-20) TOTAL CHANGE (21-20)

 2021 2020 ACTUAL % 2021 2020 ACTUAL % 2021 2020 ACTUAL %

HIGH 466,714 345,136 0.12 35.23% 4,186,989 4,118,059 0.07 1.67% 4,653,703 4,463,195 0.19 4.27%

MEDIUM 737,354 597,225 0.14 23.46% 3,164,922 2,881,604 0.28 9.83% 3,902,276 3,478,829 0.42 12.17%

LOW 1,039,839 867,478 0.17 19.87% 14,165,574 14,817,569 -0.65 -4.40% 15,205,413 15,685,047 -0.48 -3.06%

GREEN TEA         235,539 217,718 0.02 8.19%

T/B

Adjustment
            

TOTAL 2,243,907 1,809,839 0.43 23.98% 21,517,485 21,817,232 -0.3 -1.37% 23,996,931 23,844,789 0.15 0.64%

       JANUARY / OCTOBER  2021/2020     

  ( in Kgs.)        ("Actual" in Million Kgs)  

ELEVATION CTC CHANGE (21-20) ORTHODOX CHANGE (21-20) TOTAL CHANGE (21-20)

 2021 2020 ACTUAL % 2021 2020 ACTUAL % 2021 2020 ACTUAL %

HIGH 4,957,404 4,166,786 0.79 18.97% 50,372,634 45,220,010 5.15 11.39% 55,330,038 49,386,796 5.94 12.03%

MEDIUM 7,720,558 6,554,987 1.17 17.78% 35,708,506 30,616,006 5.09 16.63% 43,429,064 37,170,993 6.26 16.84%

LOW 9,639,725 8,404,239 1.24 14.70%147,992,026 128,700,125 19.29 14.99%157,631,751 137,104,364 20.53 14.97%

GREEN TEA         2,222,735 1,620,606 0.60 37.15%

T/B

Adjustment
            

TOTAL 22,317,687 19,126,012 3.19 16.69%234,073,166 204,536,141 29.54 14.44%258,613,588 225,282,759 33.33 14.80%

  CROP STATISTICS IN (Mn/kgs) 

 

     Todate Todate Todate Difference +/-

  2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021 2019 vs 2020 2020 vs 2021

Sri Lanka Oct 21.2 23.8 23.9 254.2 225.2 258.6 -29.0 33.4

Bangladesh Sept 13.38 12.14 12.61 65.94 57.45 64.76 -7.25 6.84

North India Sept 168.9 163.9 141.4 853.4 698.7 773.4 -154.7 74.7

South India Sept 16.9 24.1 22.4 153.8 160.1 182.9 6.3 22.8

Malawi Aug 1.66 1.26 2.08 37.6 33.6 38.4 -4.0 4.8

Kenya Aug 37.2 38.5 33.6 281 375.7 342.4 94.7 -33.3

 

C A T A L O G U E S

 

SALE NO. 47 SCHEDULED FOR 30TH NOVEMBER/1ST DECEMBER  2021 

 

The Ex Estate catalogue closed on 11th November 2021, excluding violations. The Main sale catalogues too closed

on 11th November 2021, excluding violations.

 

SALE NO. 48 SCHEDULED FOR 07TH/ 08TH DECEMBER  2021 

 

The Ex Estate and Main sale catalogues are scheduled to close on 19th November 2021.

 

SALE NO. 49 SCHEDULED FOR 14TH/ 15TH DECEMBER  2021 

 

The Ex Estate and Main sale catalogues are scheduled to close on 25th November 2021.

 

The details of teas awaiting sale are given on the last page of this report.
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LOW GROWN CATALOGUES

Leafy Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Semi Leafy Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Tippy Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

OTHER MAIN SALE CATALOGUES

High & Medium Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Dust Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Premium Flowery Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Off Grades Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

BOP1A Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Ex Estate Closed on 04/11/2021 Violations Excluded

LOW GROWN CATALOGUES

Leafy Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Semi Leafy Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Tippy Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded

OTHER MAIN SALE CATALOGUES

High & Medium Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Dust Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Premium Flowery Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Off Grades Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded

BOP1A Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded

Ex Estate Closed on 11/11/2021 Violations Excluded
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DETAILS OF TEAS AWAITING SALE

SALE NO : 46 SCHEDULED F OR 23RD/ 24TH NOVEMB ER 2021

LOT QUANTITY kgs

Ex Estate 666 753,248

High & Medium 1,404 667,901

Leafy 2,144 853,680

Semi Leafy 1,728 766,597

Tippy 2,054 1,004,963

Premium Flowery 410 70,970

Off Grades 2,285 1,187,066

Dust 572 544,101

TOTAL 11,263 5,848,537

Re-print 1,120 614,709

   

No of Pkgs : 156,445

CTC : 10,265 Pkgs - 552,987 kgs

SALE NO. 46 - SALE OF  24TH/ 25TH NOVEMBER 2020 BUYERS' PROMPT : 30/11/2021

Lots : 10,114 Re-print Lots : 560 SELLERS' PROMPT : 01/12/2021

Quantity : 5,473,764 kgs Re-print Quantity : 279,055 kgs   

SALE NO : 47 SCHEDULED FOR 30TH NOVEMB ER/ 01ST DECEMB ER 2021

LOT QUANTITY kgs

Ex Estate 581 656,041

High & Medium 1,146 527,073

Leafy 1,996 792,540

Semi Leafy 1,426 599,507

Tippy 1,879 886,104

Premium Flowery 417 68,113

Off Grades 1,930 981,519

Dust 418 396,242

TOTAL 9,793 4,907,139

Re-print 802 411,166

   

No of Pkgs : 132,865

CTC : 9,480 Pkgs - 513,479 kgs

SALE NO. 47 - SALE OF   01ST/ 02ND DECEMBER 2021 BUYERS' PROMPT : 07/12/2021

Lots : 10,516 Re-print Lots : 571 SELLERS' PROMPT : 08/12/2021

Quantity : 5,584,416 kgs Re-print Quantity : 271,326 kgs   

SALE NO : 46 SCHEDULED F OR 23RD/ 24TH NOVEMB ER 2021

ORDER OF SALE

EX ESTATE

LG Large Leaf/Semi

Leafy/LG Small

Leaf/BOPIA/Prem

High & Medium/Off

Grade/Dust

 MB BC AS

 JK CTB MB

 AS EB FW

 FW JK BC

 EB AS LC

 BC LC CTB

 LC MB EB

 CTB FW JK

 

 

FW - Forbes & Walker Tea Brokers (Pvt) Ltd AS - Asia Siyaka Commodities PLC

JK - John Keells PLC MB  - Mercantile Produce Brokers (Pvt)Ltd

BC - Bartleet Produce Marketing (Pvt) Ltd LC - Lanka Commodity Brokers (Pvt) Ltd

EB - Eastern Brokers Ltd CTB - Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC

Approximate Selling Time of

F&W Catalogues

23RD NOVEMBER 2021

Main Sale - High &

Medium

09.15am

Semi Leafy 04.00pm

Tippy Teas 05.00pm

Leafy Teas 05.30pm

24TH NOVEMBER 2021

Ex-Estate 09.30am

Premium Flowery 09.30am

Off Grades 10.30am

BOP1A 10.30am

Dust 02.00pm
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